Regular Session, 2013

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 147

BY REPRESENTATIVE BILLIOT

A RESOLUTION

To recognize Sunday, June 9, 2013, as Louisiana Kids, Inc., Day in the state of Louisiana.

WHEREAS, Louisiana Kids, Inc., is a nonprofit, volunteer organization founded in April 1998; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana Kids, Inc., was formed to focus on the God-given talents of children, while using the performing arts as a vehicle to develop self-esteem in children from three years of age to seniors in high school; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana Kids, Inc., volunteers share their talents for charitable purposes; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana Kids, Inc., fosters family togetherness, provides an atmosphere where young people are supportive of each other, increases awareness of the needs of others through the sharing of talents, and helps young entertainers develop their potential; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana Kids, Inc., fosters professionalism, self-discipline, and encourages the development of a positive, drug-free lifestyle; and

WHEREAS, Louisiana Kids, Inc., will hold its annual State Finals Competition on Saturday, June 8, 2013, and the 16th Annual Award Ceremony on Sunday, June 9, 2013, at the Sugarcane Festival Building in New Iberia.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby recognize Sunday, June 9, 2013, as Louisiana Kids, Inc., Day in the state of Louisiana.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the executive director of Louisiana Kids, Inc.